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PATRICK H. LYONS 
COMMISSIONER 

State ofj\[ezv MeiQco 
Commissioner oj Public Lands 

310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 
P.O. BOX 1148 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
Phone (505) 827-5760 
Fax (505) 827-5766 

wtvw.nmstate lands, org 

January 10,2003 . .. .. , 

Seely Oil Company 
815 West 10th Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Attention: Mr. David L. Henderson 

Re: Amendment to Unit Agreement 
EK Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Henderson: 

We have received an amendment to the EK Queen Sand Unit Agreement dated August 12,2002, which 
eliminates the Penrose Sand from the definition of "Unitized Formation". 

It is our understanding that your company has obtained ratifications by the majority of working interest 
owners approving this amendment. 

The Commissioner of Public Lands hereby approves the amendment of the Penrose Sand Unit effective 
August 12, 2002. Our approval is subject to like approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
and the Bureau of Land Management. 

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours, 

PATRJCK H. LYONS 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: "' 
JAMI BAILEY. Director 
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 
PL/JB/pm 
pc: Reader File 

OCD-Attention: David Catanach 
BLM-Roswell. Attn: Mr. Armando Lopez 
Losee. Carson. Haas & Carroll, P.A. Attn: Mr. James E. Haas 



AMENDMENT TO 
UNIT AGREEMENT 

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF THE 
EK QUEEN UNIT 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the 1 2 t h day of August 2002, by and between 
the parties subscribing, ratifying or consenting hereto, and herein referred to as "parties hereto;" 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are the owners of working, royalty or other oii and gas interests in the 
Unit Area subject to this agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Mineral Leasing Act of February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437, as amended, 30 U.S.C. Sees. 
181 et seq., authorizes Federal lessees and their representatives to unite wi th each other, or jointly or 
separately with others, in collectively adopting and operating a cooperative or unit plan of development or 
operation of any oil or gas pool, field or like area, or any part thereof for the purpose of more properly 
conserving the natural resources thereof whenever determined and certified by the Secretary of the Inter.or 
to be necessary or advisable in the public interest; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico is authorized by law (Sec. 
3, Chap. 88, Laws 1943) as amended by Dec. 1 of Chapter 162, Laws of 1951 (Chap. 19. Art. 10, Sec 45 
N.M.S.A. 1978), to consent to and approve the development or operation of State lands under agreements 
made by lessees of State land jointly or severally wi th other lessees where such agreements provide for tne 
unit operation or development of part of or all of any oil or gas pool, field or area; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Lands o f the State of New Mexico is authorized by an Act 
of the Legislature (Sec. LChap. 162, Laws of 1951; Chap. 19, Art. 10, Sec. 47, N.M.S.A. 1978) to amend with 
the approval of lessee, evidenced by the lessee's execution of such agreement or otherwise, any oil and gas 
lease embracing State lands within the area included in such agreement so that the length o f the term of 
said lease as far as the lands within such area may coincide with the term of such agreements for the unit 
operation and development of part or all of any oil or gas pool, field or area; and 

WHEREAS, the Oil Conservation Division of the Energy and Minerals Department of the State of New 
Mexico is authorized by law (Chap. 72, Laws 1935, as amended, being Sec. 70-20-1 et seq. N.M.S.A. 1978) 
to approve this agreement, any amendments thereto and the conservation provision hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto hold sufficient interests in the EK Queen Unit Area, comprised of the 
lands described in the Unit Agreement, to give reasonably effective control of operations therein; and 

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of the parties hereto to enable institution and consummation of 
secondary and/or enhanced oil recovery operations, conserve natural resources, prevent waste and secure 
the other benefits obtainable through development and operation of the area subject to this agreement 
under the terms, conditions and limitations herein set forth. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Order of the Division dated July 24, 2002, the parties hereto did obtain 
Amendment Order No. R-2913-A of the Oil Conservation Division in Case No. 12891, thereby allowing the 
amendment of the EK Queen Unit Agreement as hereinafter set out. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the promises herein contained, the parties 
hereto commit to this amended unit agreement their respective interests in the United Formation underlying 



the Unit Area, and hereby agree severally among themselves that the Unit Agreement will be amended as 
follows: 

SECTION 2.7. DEFINITIONS 

(d) The "Queen Sand or Queen Formation" is defined as and shall mean those heretofore 
established underground reservoirs that exist in the interval from the top of the Queen 
Sand or Artesia Red Sand member as is picked at 4,352 feet on the Gamma Ray-Neutron 
Log in the Carper Drilling Company's Carper-Sivley Well No. 9 (API No. 30-045-01634), now 
designated the E-K Queen Unit Well No. 19, located 1980 feet from the South line and 1650 
feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 24, Township 18 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., 
Lea County, New Mexico, 200 feet downward. All depths are included in the Queen 
formation of the Guadalupian Series, a part of the Permian System, insofar as the same lies 
within the Unit Area. 

The undersigned does hereby ratify and confirm the Unit Agreement as amended in all things. This 
Amendment to Unit Agreement has been consented to and ratified by all working interest owners 
thereunder. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this agreement on the date evidenced by 
the certificate of acknowledgment hereof. 

UNIT OPERATOR AND WORKING INTEREST OWNER 

SEELY OIL COMPANY 

Bv: j j ^ ^ t a C pL^l svttn ^ t X ^ 
Its: Vice President 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 
: ss. 

COUNTY OF TARRANT ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on A u g u s t 1 2 , , 2002, by 
D a v i d L . Henderson , V i c e P r e s i d e n t of SEELY OIL COMPANY, a Texas corporation, on behalf 
of said corporation. , ^ 

My commission expires: / ' • ̂  ^ "0 - ̂ ^ ^ — 
October 25, 2002 ^ NotaryvPub!ic - State of T E X A S 

PATALARIE | 
-V ) Notary PuMc, Sate of Texas | 

. / My Corcmissim Expires | 

OCT, 25,2002 f 

/ 
M1 0 

'0 •'- > 

COWISSIOISR OP pqgtic L&TDS 



COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
Phone (505) 827-5760 
Fax (505) 827-5766 

**33SS COMMERCIAL RESOURCES 
Phone (505) 827-5724 
Fax (505) 827-6157 

ADMINISTRATION 
Phone (505) 827-5700 
Fax (505) 827-5853 

MINERAL RESOURCES 
Phone (505) 827-5744 
Fax (505) 827-4739 

GENERAL COUNSEL 
Phone (505) 827-5713 
Fax (505) 827-4262 

New Mexico State Land Office 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M. 

ROYALTY MANAGEMENT 
Phone (505) 827-5772 
Fax (505)827-4739 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS 
Phone (505) 827-1245 
Fax (505)827-5766 

SURFACE RESOURCES 
Phone (505) 827-5793 
Fax (505)827-5711 

March 18, 2002 

Walsh and Watts, Inc. 
1111 7th Street 
Wichita Falls, Texas 76301 

Attn: Mr. Alfred B. Guinn 

Re: 2002 Plan of Development 
North Square Lake Premier Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Guinn: 

The Commissioner of Public Lands has, of this date, approved the above-captioned Plan of Development. Our 
approval is subject to like approval by all other appropnate agencies. 

The possibility of drainage by wells outside of the unit area and the need for further development of the unit 
may exist. You may be contacted at a later date regarding these possibilities. 

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours, 

RAY POWELL, M.S., D.V.M. 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: 
JAMI BAILEY, Director 
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 

RP/JB/cpm 
xc: Reader File OCD BLM 



COMMERCIAL RESOURCES 
(505)827-5724 

SURFACE RESOURCES 
(505)827-5793 

MIMERAL RESOURCES 
(5051-827-5744 

ROYALTY 
(505)-827-5772 

State of Mew Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Ray Powell, M.S., D.V.M. 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail, P. O. Box 1148 

Santa Fe, new Mexico 87504-1148 
Phone (505)-827-5760, Fax (505)-827-5766 

FUESLIC AITAIRS 
(505)-827-5765 

ADMINISTRATIVE MOMT. 
(505)-827-5700 

LEGAL 
(505)-827-5713 

FLAnnino 
(505)-827-5752 

November 10. 1997 

Seely Oil Company 
815 West 10th Street 
P t \ 1 7 „ w V T . . . » . - ! ^ 1 I T > 
l L. V Y V J 1 L 1 1 , 1 L \ £ L 3 ( U i O ^ 

Attn: Mr. C. W. Seely 

Re: Resignation/Designation of Successor Unit Operator 
E-K Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Seely: 

We are in receipt of your resignation/designation of successor unit operator wherein Santa Fe Exploration 
Company has resigned as unit operator of the E-K Queen Unit and designated Seely Oil Company as the 
successor unit operator. 

The Commissioner of Public Lands has this date approved the resignation of Santa Fe Exploration company and 
the designation of Seely Oil Company as the successor unit operator of this unit. 

This change in operators is effective August 1, 1997. In accordance with this approval. Seely Oil Company is 
now responsible for all operations and the reporting of all production from the unit. 

If you have any questions or if we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours. 

RAY POWELL. M.S.. D.V.M. 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

JAMI BAILEY, Director 
Oil. Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 
RP/JB/cpm 
xc: Reader File ©CD-Roy Johnson TRD BLM 

Santa Fe Exploration Company 



32^ mocp 
SANTA FE "̂.vEn (505)623-2733 

P. 0. Box 1136 
ROSWELL. N E W MEXICO 88202 EXPLORATION COftfa^ jj 

February 20, 1994 

United States Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Bureau of Land Management 
Roswell D i s t r i c t O f f i c e 
1717 West Second Street 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Gentlemen: 

As the u n i t operator of the referenced u n i t , Santa Fe 
Explo r a t i o n Company submits f o r your approval t h i s Plan of 
Development and Operations as required under Section 10 of the 
Unit Agreement. This plan covers the time period from January 1, 
1994 through December 31, 1994. Included i n t h i s r e p o r t i s a 
current u n i t map i n d i c a t i n g the l o c a t i o n of the three producing 
w e l l s , the three water i n j e c t i o n w e l l s and the three plugged and 
abandoned w e l l s . Also included are h i s t o r i c a l production data and 
a decline curve. 

Santa Fe Exploration Company assumed c o n t r o l and operatorship 
of the E. K. Queen Unit on Jul y 1, 1985. Although the E. K. Queen 
i s i n the mature stages of wa t e r f l o o d , we believe there may e x i s t 
a d d i t i o n a l reserves w i t h i n the u n i t i z e d formation. However, 
current and past economic conditions have made f u r t h e r p u r s u i t of 
these reserves i n f e a s i b l e at t h i s time. 

There were no new wells d r i l l e d , recompleted or converted 
cu r i n g 1993 and none are planned a t t h i s time f o r 1994. We w i l l 
continue t o attempt t o s t a b i l i z e production w i t h remedial 
workovers as such are deemed necessary. Further, we w i l l continue 
to monitor the deep wells operated by Floyd O i l Company i n which 
\>;e have a working i n t e r e s t . Some of these wells showed good 
promise while d r i l l i n g through the Queen formation and may become 
good candidates f o r recompletion up-hole at a l a t e r date. 

Re: I n r e p l y t o : 14-08-0001-8731 
3180 (065) 

1994 Plan of Operations 
E. K. Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 



1994 Plan Of Operations 
E. K. Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Page -2-

February 20, 1994 

There are no changes planned f o r the basic operations of t h i s 
u n i t u n t i l o p p o r t u n i t i e s and economic conditions e x i s t which w i l l 
merit f u r t h e r development. We w i l l continue w i t h geologic and 
engineering studies begun i n 1993 i n order t o b e t t e r evaluate 
development p o t e n t i a l of a d d i t i o n a l reserves. 

I f any f u r t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n i s required as t o the operations 
of t h i s u n i t , please contact me at (505) 623-2733. 

Sincerely, 

SANTA FE EXPLORATION COMPANY 

Richard C. G i l l i l a n d 
Petroleum Engineer 

/ r c g 
A t t a c h . 

APPROVED 
Pi 

QA\D0C\EKQU-94.P0D 



j§tate of Pete JKextrn 

OFFICE OFTHE 

(Emramssumer of |fuliltc ^hzrtbs 
JIM BACA S m r h t *¥P P.O. BOX 1148 

COMMISSIONER ^ a i U a JTie SANTA FE. NOV MEXICO 87504-1148 

April 23, 1993 

PSA Producers 
P.O. Box 755 
250 Cope Place 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Attn: Mr. Joe Pruitt 

Re: Resignation of Successor Unit Operator 
East E-K Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Pruitt: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has advised this 
office that PSA Producers has been designated as the successor 
unit operator of the East E-K Queen Unit Area, Lea County, New 
Mexico. 

Our records reflect that Conoco, Inc. i s s t i l l the operator of 
record for this unit. Pursuant to the terms of the East E-K 
Queen Unit Agreement, any change in unit operators must also 
be approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

In view of the above, please submit a resignation/designation 
of successor unit operator to this office for approval. I f the 
change of operator has not been f i l e d with and approved by this 
office, you are operating the East E-K Queen Unit without 
authority. 

Also, enclosed i s an Instruction Sheet for f i l i n g a Surface 
Improvement Damage Bond. Our records refle c t that PSA 
Producers does not have a $20,000 Multiple Surface Improvement 
Damage Bond on f i l e . This change of unit operators w i l l not be 
approved u n t i l the required bond has been f i l e d with this 
office. 



PSA Producers 
April 23, 1993 
Page 2 

Please submit the appropriate documents for designation of 
successor operator of the East E-K Unit within thirty (30) days 
from ' receipt of this l e t t e r . Failure to timely submit the 
requested documents may jeopardize the state leases committed 
to this unit agreement. 

I f you have any questions, or i f we may be of further help, 
please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours, 

JIM BACA 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

Oil/Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 
JB/FOP/pm 
ends. 
cc: Reader F i l e 
Conoco, Inc. 

FLOYD O. PRANDO, Director 



^ t e t e nf Jfefrr p t e x i c n 

OFFICE OFTHE 

(Soimntssumer of |lunitc Jtanas 

C O W I S ^ E R ^ S n ± a c I C SANTA FE. NEW t<EXIC0^750*-ll*8 

AOD 9 

April 23, 1993 

PSA Producers 
P.O. Box 755 
250 Cope Place 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Attn: Mr. Joe Pruitt 

Re: Resignation of Successor Unit Operator 
East E-K Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

R - 6 1993 

'VATJON DIV'SIO*-

Dear Mr. Pruitt: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has advised this 
office that PSA Producers has been designated as the successor 
unit operator of the East E-K Queen Unit Area, Lea County, New 
Mexico. 

Our records reflect that Conoco, Inc. i s s t i l l the operator of 
record for this unit. Pursuant to the terms of the East E-K 
Queen Unit Agreement, any change in unit operators must also 
be approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

In view of the above, please submit a resignation/designation 
of successor unit operator to this office for approval. If the 
change of operator has not been filed with and approved by this 
office, you are operating the East E-K Queen Unit without 
authority. 

Also, enclosed i s an Instruction Sheet for filing a Surface 
Improvement Damage Bond. Our records reflect that PSA 
Producers does not have a $20,000 Multiple Surface Improvement 
Damage Bond on f i l e . This change of unit operators will not be 
approved until the required bond has been filed with this 
office. 



PSA Producers 
April 23, 1993 
Page 2 

Please submit the appropriate documents for designation of 
successor operator of the East E-K Unit within thirty (30) days 
from ' receipt of this letter. Failure to timely submit the 
requested documents may jeopardize the state leases committed 
to this unit agreement. 

I f you have any questions, or i f we may be of further help, 
please contact Pete Martinez at (505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours, 

JIM BACA 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: j 
FLOYD 0. PRANDO, Director 
Oil/Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 
JB/FOP/pm 
ends. 
cc: Reader F i l e 
Conoco, Inc. 



W.R. HUMPHRIES 
COMMISSIONER Commissioner cf RJJlc Lands P.O. BOX 1148 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

October 5, 1990 

Santa Fe Exploration Company 
P.O. Box 1136 
Roswell, NM 88202 

Attn: Richard C. G i l l i l a n d 

Re: E. K. Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 
1990 Plan of Development 

Dear Mr. G i l l i l a n d : 

The Commissioner of Public Lands thi s date approved the 1990 Plan 
of Development for the E. K. Queen Unit. Our approval i s subject 
to l i k e approval by a l l other appropriate agencies. Please 
forward to t h i s o f f i c e current copies of both Exhibits A & B. 

The p o s s i b i l i t y of drainage by wells outside of the Unit Area and 
the need for further development may e x i s t . You w i l l be 
contacted at a l a t e r date regarding these p o s s i b i l i t i e s . 

I f we may be of further help, please do not hesitate to contact 
Clyde Langdale at (505) 827-5791. 

Sincerely, 

W. R. HUMPHRIES 

BY: / ^ 5 « 
Floyd 0. Prando, Director 
O i l , Gas & Minerals Division 

cc: OCD 
Unit Corresp. 
Unit POD 



SANTA FE (505)623-2733 
^ , P . O Box 1136 
H W V E X I C O 88202 EXPLORATION COMPANY 

February 23, 199 

United States Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Bureau of Land Management 
Roswell D i s t r i c t O f f i c e 
P. O. Box 1397 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1397 

A t t e n t i o n : Joe G. Lara 
Assistant D i s t r i c t Manager, Minerals 

Re: I n re p l y t o 3180 (065) 
1990 Plan of Operations 
E. K. Queen Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

As the u n i t operator of the above captioned u n i t , Santa Fe 
Exploration Company submits f o r your approval t h i s Plan of 
Development and Operations as required under section 10 of the 
Unit Agreement. This plan covers the time period from January 1, 
1990 t o December 31, 1990. Included i n t h i s r e p o r t i s a curr e n t 
u n i t map i n d i c a t i n g the l o c a t i o n of the three producing w e l l s , the 
twelve water i n j e c t i o n w e l l s and the three plugged and abandoned 
w e l l s . Also included are copies of the decline curves and 
production data f o r 1988 and 1989. 

Santa Fe Exploration Company assumed c o n t r o l and operatorship 
of the E. K. Queen Unit on July 1, 1985. Even though the E. K. 
Queen i s i n the mature stages waterflood, we believe there e x i s t s 
a d d i t i o n a l reserves w i t h i n the u n i t i z e d formation. However, past 
economic conditions have made f u r t h e r p u r s u i t of these reserves 
i n f e a s i b l e at t h i s time. 

There were no wells d r i l l e d , recompleted or converted t o 
i n j e c t o r s during 1989 and none are planned a t t h i s time f o r 1990. 
We w i l l continue t o attempt t o s t a b i l i z e production w i t h remedial 
workovers as such are deemed necessary. Further, we w i l l continue 
t o monitor the deep wells d r i l l e d and operated by Oryx i n which we 
have a working i n t e r e s t . Some of these w e l l s showed good promise 
while d r i l l i n g through the Queen and may become good candidates 
f o r recompletion up-hole a t a l a t e r date. 



There are no changes planned for the basic operations of the 
unit u n t i l opportunities and economic conditions exist which w i l l 
permit further development. I f any further information i s 
required as to the operation of t h i s u n i t , please contact me at 
the above Roswell, New Mexico number. 

Sincerely, 

SANTA FE EXPLORATION COMPANY 

Richard C. G i l l i l a n d 
Petroleum Engineer 
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Commissioner of Rite Lands 
SLO REF. NO. OG-798 

W.R. HUMPHRIES 
COMMISSIONER P.O. BOX 11*8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504- U 48 

June 3, 1988 

Hunker-Fedric, P. A. 
Attn: Mr. George H. Hunker, Jr. 
P. 0. Box 1837 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

This o f f i c e i s i n receipt of your l e t t e r of June 2, 1988, 
together with a Change i n Unit Operator form executed by Mobil O il 
Company and other working interest owners t o t a l i n g 77% of the unit 
area. 

Please be advised that as per Section 9 of the E. K. Queen 
Unit Agreement, the Commissioner of Public Lands has t h i s date 
approved the Resignation of Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc. 
and the designation of Santa Fe Exploration Co. as the successor 
uni t operator of the E. K Queen Unit. 

Our approval subject to l i k e approval by the Bureau of land 
Management. 

I f we may be of further help please do not hesitate to c a l l on 
us. 

Very t r u l y your s , 

(505) 827-5744 
WRH/FOP/pm 
e n d s . 
cc: OCD-Santa Fe, New Mexico 

BLM-Roswell, New Mexico 



State of N e w Mexico 

w R|JS8E2^ Commissioner cf RiUic Lands 

SLO REF NO. 0G-£f i4 

P.O.BOX 1148 
SANTA FF, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

February 29) 1988 

Santa Fe Ex p l o r a t i o n Company 
ATTENTION: Ms. L o r r a i n e R. Schmitt 
P. 0. Box 
Roswell, New Mexico 882D2 

Re : Change in U n i t Operator 
E . K. Queen Un i t 
Lea County? New Mexico 

Gent I amen: 

U p o n r e v i e w i n g t h e E . K. Q u e e n U n i t we f i n d t h a t S a n t a F e 
E x p l o r a t i o n C o m p a n y i s c u r r e n t l y o p e r a t i n g t h i s u n i t . O u r 
r e c o r d s r e f l e c t t h a t M o b i I P r o d u c i n g T e x a s 8. New M e x i c o I n c . ) 
i s c u r r e n t l y t h e o n l y a p p r o v e d o p e r a t o r o f t h e s u b j e c t u n i t . 

S e c t i o n 8 o f t h e E. K. Q u e e n U n i t A g r e e m e n t p r o v i d e s f o r t h e 
r e s i g n a t i o n o f t h e u n i t o p e r a t o r a n d S e c t i o n 9 o f s a i d u n i t 
a g r e e m e n t p r o v i d e s f o r t h e S u c c e s s o r U n i t O p e r a t o r a n d a p p r o v a l 
b y t h e C o m m i s s i o n e r o f P u b I i c L a n d s . P l e a s e s u b m i t t h e p r o p e r 
d o c u m e n t i o n a u t h o r i z i n g S a n t a F e E x p l o r a t i o n C o m p a n y a s o p e r a t o r 
o f t h i s U n i t . 

A l s o * p l e a s e f u r n i s h t h i s o f f i c e w i t h a r e p o r t ) by m o n t h ) f o r 
the a s t year > of i n j e c t i o n and production reports for each wel I 
in the u n i t as r e q u i r e d in S e c t i o n 12 of the s u b j e c t u n i t 
agreement. 

E n c l o s e d i s a copy of a r e s i g n a t i o n - d e s i g n a t i o n at u n i t 
operator form. 

Thank you f o r your c o o p e r a t i o n and a s s i s t a n c e in t h i s m a t t e r . 

Very t r u l y yours J 

Ui I LL I AM R. HUMPHRIES 
COMMITS I ONERfqF PUBLIC LANDS 
~ ^ 4 > \ ^ v ^ U ^ ' V 

FLOYD 0. PRANDO) D i r e c t o r 
O i l and Gas D i v i s i o n 
(5DS) 827-5744 

URH/FOP/pm 
e n d s . 
c c : '^BlSi-Santa Fe, New Mexico 

BLM-Roswell) New Mexico 



State of New Mexico 

W.R. HUMPHRIES 
CCNMUK3NER 

Commissioner of RAJfc Lands 
August 13, 1987 

SLO REF. NO, GG--334 

P.O. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

Santa Fe Exploration Company 
Attentions P i e r Pel hams 
P. Q. Box 1136 
Roswel1, New Mexico S3202 

Res E. K. uueen Unit 
1987 Plan o+ Operations 

Gant1emsni 

The Commissiner o-f P u b l i c Lands has t h i s date approved t h s 
above c a p t i o n e d Pian ot Operations. Our approval i o u ' : <-.:." t o 
l i k e a p p r o v a l by a l l a p p r o p r i a t e agencies. 

J.i we may be of further hoi ;••, please do not nasi onto to c a l l 
on us. 

v'erv T.riM. v n u r s . 

R, HUdrr HR IE 
d;'FIFFIF;-;ER L 

FLOYD 0. FRANCO 5 F ;i r, 
Di: V: Ga;: D i v i s i o n 
'-F'nF' PF7--F74 4 

• '.or 

WRH/FOP/ams 
enc1osure 
o:; Bureau ot Land ri 

• i 1 Con ser - .n:. i ::n I i n n 



State of New Mexico 

NMSLO Ref No. OG-337 

W.R. HUMPHRIES 
umiMiMKiiifn 

P.O.BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

August 14, 1987 

Santa Fe Exploration Company 
ATTENTION: Mr. Pier Pelham 
P. 0. Box 1136 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Re: E. K. Queen U n i t 
Change of U n i t Operator 

Gentlemen: 

Our records indicate that Mobil Producing Texas and New Mexico 
Inc.* i s the Uunit Operator of the E. K. Queen Unit Area, Lea County, 
Hew Mexico. A r t i c l e s 8 and 9 of the unit agreement require any changes 
i n the u n i t operator to be approved by this o f f i c e and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands and the Bureau of Land Management. 

Please submit a designation of unit operator form to this office 
for approval. 

I f we may be of further help please do not hesitate to c a l l on 
us. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

W. R. HUMPHRIES 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

FLOYD 0. PRANDO, Director 
Oil and Gas Division 
(505) 827-5744 

WRH/FOP/pm 
ends. 
cc: OCD-Santa Fe, New Mexico 

BLM-Roswell, New Mexico 



State of New Mexico 

GUTTON B. HAYS 
COMMISSIONER 

P. 0. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

February 3, 1966 

Mobil Oil Company 
Post Office Box 633 
Midland, Texas 79704 

Re: E-K Queen unit 

Lea County, Nev Mexico 

ATTENTION* Mr. Fred S. Wright, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 
we acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 

1, 1966, sending us a copy of the United States Geological 
Survey's Certificate of Determination dated December 15, 
1965, approving the E-K Queen Unit Agreement. Also acknowl­
edged for filing i s Certificate of Effectiveness as required 
by Article 23 of the Unit Agraaraent. 

Upon final approval by the United States Geological 
Survey of a Federal and state unit, may we please be fur­
nished a copy of the Certificate of Determination immediately. 

Very truly youss, 

GUYTON B. HAYS 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Director 
Oil and Gas Department 

GBH/TB/MMR/B 
cci Oil Conservation Commission ^ 

Santa Fe, Nev Mexico 
united States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



m Q?Ff0E OCC 
IBS? 
HMjfi in SSS61 

FEB o 

Teferaer? IT, 19** 

mtsLi ©il Cufiny 
P. 0. Baa 633 

Attencieai iH. Fi*i 1. feiaht* Jt. 

Sao? iatte> oi Mavuary 3, 190*» tra«»eit# £h« fol loving <ieeerteecj 
peseta saUting to the 1 E Qe*e* aait agriprune. Urn Cooaiy, Bav 
Mexico: 

1. fix cseia* ©£ a Certifies** ef IffecUvesfli » filed ::wsueat te 
Beetles K oC i » E K Qae*m uaU afireeaenc to a*taeli*fe tlie affeetiv* 
date ei tee agrees*©* es Jtsasa? i t i f i* . 

2. Five espies aftsa ef Ssfeibits A. ead ft tmim& as ef the effeetive 
date of tba uau agreeeent. 

3. Oa* cay? ©£ h« aatt agranwerr coataLnlug reeveffaceiS vosrktag 
latsteet oeee:- signatures. 

the o&pf o* the aait agioMsamt ia tstwroci hatavitfe since *U esato* 
wrists Federal offlees have atetfeae^r *•** furnish*^ a fsllf sajsetesed 
espy oi the aaiseiuent. fit* scvtta^ afcts&s 4 aad ft era also *efc*»tae*t 
e# ueaaceeaacy IM***"* as a l l treeta ai&in the aait ears* #e*e mjaii* 
lied fo* peeticiaeciea i*a* the IAH—IIMI apest**! by the Bisect*? 
aad there have twee ** *u»es'nam chases* ia tba mi l ares er ia tba 
ooaarahi* ef tha iatiividosl ualt traacs. 

Copies ef the Cartificata ef ttfeetieseeee are betas distributed ta 
die a?ereeriata fedewl efffteee. eesdes m&plm w seeds axe 
returned. 

BU* - Saata Fe <Wcy carti£.) 
Basse (Wcy certif.) CAEL C. SftftfBlCK 
HJ5.0.C.C. * Saata ?a (Ur. oaiyr acting H i 4 Sa* SwerrUor 
Goeu of Fua. Land* (Itr. only) 
Account* 
Stauffer 

ftacorely yettta* 

e c : 
Waafciagton (Wcy certif.) 



IN REPLY REFER T O : 

UNITED S T A T E S 

DEPARTMENT O F THE INTERIOR , -

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 
Drawer 185? 

Boseell, itew Mexico S3201 

Deeer&er 23, 1965 

2fc>bil Oil Co-ijxmy 
P. 0. Box 633 
Mid 1 sod, Toxas 79704 

Geatleiaea: 

four initial plan covering aecoodax-y rec ove.— operations 
of the I , K. Queea unit. Lea County, Ifew Meiu o, has been 
opprovod on thi* date. 

Two coyics of the spprowi plan pre ene! . 

Sincerely youca. 

i • r> ••- - • 

JCHH A. AHDFRSON 
Reviews 1 Oil and Ges Stipe xvi so:. 

c c : 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Hobbs (w/cy pian) . 
IMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only)^ 
Com. of Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( ltr . only) 



GOVERNOR 

JACK M. CAMPBELL 

CHAIRMAN 

LAND COMMISSIONER 
GUYTON B. HAYS 

MEMBER 

j&taic of ^efa Mtxka 

'A 
', S T A T E G E O L O G I S T 

- 0 A . L . P O R T E R , J R . 

S E C R E T A R Y - D I R E C T O R 

P. O. B O X 2088 

SANTA FE 

June 1, 1965 

3255 Mr. James E. Sperling Re: Case No. 
Modrall, Seymour, Sperling, Roehl & Order No. R-2913 
Harris Applicant: 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 466 Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com­
mission order recently entered i n the subject case. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

i r / 

Carbon copy of order also sent to: 

Hobbs OCC x 

Artesia OCC 

Aztec OCC 

OTHER 



S&FOSUS tm OIL Gomm&&nm cotaassies 
OF ygs STATE or ssw Mr.xice 

Jfi mf m^T^ OF 3SARISSG 
CAU.BT BY fHs ox:, cotsfS£amTiCK 
COMHX&SIOK OF mxzcG FOR 
Tm PORPOSI OF cammmassGt 

CASE ff©. 3255 
Order go, R-2913 

AJ-PLICATIOK F<>CCKY H08IS, OIL COMPAWY 
IMC. , PO« APPROVAL OF TBM 8~K QtMSSS OWI? 

This cause T*ve cm tor hearing at > o'clock a.m. on May 26, 
15*65, ac Sa&te rt, Hew Mexice before Sxeainer Daniel £. Butter. 

»W. ce thi* a^y <*f Jaae, l:»fc3, the Co*s*i*el©r$, a 
quorua bein^ present, haviiH? cenaldered tba testimony, taa record, 
and the rec caoaendat lone of tlu* laaetlaer anil bei»<s ful ly advised 
in tne premise*,, 

? IMPS i 

(1) fhat 4«e fw&lic notice fcavino been given aa required by 
law, tbe C«ww»i«*ior Ha* jurisdiction of tht* cause and th* eobject 
eiatter thereof. 

(2) that the applicant, Socony Moftil Oil Compar.y Inc. 
seeks apprc»v*l ot tbe S-K Quest, Unit Agreement covering 2,995.36 
acre*, sore or leas, of State, federal ae>d Fee la*4s described 
as follows* 

&s* cowry sw* KEKICO 
tmmwxf m mm*, mm* 33 aunt, KME* 
Sections 13 and 14t A l l 
Section 231 B/2 anc H/2 4S/4 
Section 24t M/2. M/3 SM/4, Sft/4 SW/4, 

and SS/4 

Tvmtfmp ie SOOTH. «aaai 34 sa*T. 
Section i « 8 SW/4 aM/4. g/2 HW/4. S»/4, 

anc W/2 St/4 
Section I i i Wf/4, */2 «tf/4, »rw! SW/4 SW/4 

(3) fltat approval ct the proposed unit a^reetaent should 
oroa^te the prevention of waste an« the protection of correlative 
rights within the w»tt area. 



ESFOSfg THS OIL COESF.KVATICB COMMISSION 
OF TSR STATE OT «gW MRXIC© 

IP *»S .%V??gR OF THE agARXUS 

COMMITS iOK OP B»f jgmco ro& 
m « PURPOSE OF eOtfgX£BRX»1i» 

CASK ISO. 32S5 
GrCer Ho, 

AFVLICATKW OT ̂OCOWY MOBIX. Oil, COM?***. 
ISC., FOR APPROVAL OF TBS 8-K OJ!81IR OUST 
AG*S«MRifT. USA COUHTY HZW HaXlCO. 

1fei« cause eawe an for hearing at s o-'cleck *,». MB May 26, 
lvtf.s at Sa&ta fm. Hew Mexice before SsMMftiner facial &• Mot tar. 

SOW, cn thla day of June, th* Co*»i**l©n. a 
quorum baiao present, having c©nai£ered tha teetiAony. tha record, 
and the gee t emendation* of iM ^jtaucinar andl bam^ fully edvived 
in tha premiee*. 

CD that «i«a public not tea having been given aa raajuirad by 
law, tha Cotaaiaaion haa jurisdiction of this causa aad tha aobject 
wetter thereof. 

<2> That tha applicant, Socony MofeU Oil Coatp*r.y. Inc. 
•eeks approval of tha S-K Qaeet. Unit Ayr*«s*nt covarmg 2,995.36 
aeras, »ora or las*, of Stat*, Federal and Fa* \aiuia described 
a* followsi 

L*A cotamr. MS* MEXICO 

Sections 13 and 14s All 
Section 23s «/2 anc M/2 St/4 
Sectloa 241 S/2, M/3 SW/4. S*/4 SW/4, 

and SS/4 

î qmPiiy if wi, , 14 mr, «*?», 
SeetiOft ia* SW/4 MM/4. S/2 SW/4, S**/4, 

anc W/2 8E/4 
Section 1st SW/4 M/2 SW/4, an<* SW/4 £tf/4 

(3) That approval of the proposed unit agreement should 
promote th* prevention of waste an* the protect* of corre la t ive 
rights within the unit area. 



e&SS Mo. 3255 
Order Ho. s>3913 

(1) That th« S~K wu««» Quit Agreenteat ta hereby approved. 

(2) That tha plan contained in said ur.it i^reeaemt for tha 
d*v«lopaent aad operation af th* unit area ia aaraby approved ia 
tjvineiple aa a proper eemaervatlfiHs aeaeurar provided, however 
that pftwttharandiKt! any of th* provi*ioa* contained in *aid aait 
atjreewer.t, thia approval ahall n&t ha cocaldere*! aa vaivi&«? er 
r*Uo*j«iehii*$, in aay earns*?, amy rieht duty, ©r oteli-ratiot which 
ia or amy hereafter be, vested in tha Cossraisaiwa aupervi** 
inc. control gfNsratietta for tha explore t i . in and rtevelr.pmeat of aay 
lead* cjaadtted to th* unit aad production of oil sr ̂aa therefrom. 

{)> That the salt operate* ahall file vith tha Coeaiissict, 
ac executed original or executed eeuaterpart of the an i t agreement 
within 30 daye aftar the effective date thareoft that in tha event 
tit aaheeqoeet joinder hy any party or *jtp*&*i«ai or contraction of 
the unit area, the unit ©per*tor ahall fil e vith the Cca**!*• ion 
withia 30 day* thereafter cctmt*rp*rt* of tha unit a^reasamt 
reflecting the aubacriptiDn of chose Interests having joined or 
ratified. 

(4) That thi* trder shall hmcmm effective upon tha approval 
•,t. said unit a^reeewnt by tha Ce*M*i**i©n«r oi Public Land* for the 
state of Mew Mexico aad the Director of the thiited States Oeologi-
cai Surveyr that this ordar ahall tereioata iuao facte upon tha 
c*r»ai cation of said unit a?r***»*t»tf and that the last wait opera­
tor shali notify th* CeamieaiOB immediately tn writing of «uch 
termination. 

(5) That jtiriaaictic^ <sf thi* cause is retained far the 
ertry af such further order* a* tha Ct***i**ioc «ay dee* necessary. 

at Santa fa, Sew Mexico, on the aay atsd year herein-
abcva designated. 

STATS OP SaW HBXICQ 
oau CQK&SXVATXGS cmoasstm 

JACK » . cmmmUs, Cha! rear. 

& S A L 

esr / 

CHJTTCfcl 8. tfeeber 

A. L . POUTS* J r . ttee&ar 6 Secretary 



L A W O F F I C E S O F 

M O D B A L I , S E Y M O U R , S P E R L I N G , R O E H I & H A R R I S 

A U G U S T U S T. 5 E " M C ^ 

• J A M E S E . S P E R L I N G 

J O S E P - E , R O E H L 

G E C P G E T. H A R R I S , J R 

D A N i E - A . S i S K 

^ E i_A f D S . S E D B E P R ^ " , ~ R . 

A L u E M G . D E ' v V E Y , J R . 

F R A N K H . A _ L L \ - R . 

J A M E S P . S A J N D E R S , J P , 

J A M E S A . B A R K E R 

^ E N P v G . C O O P S 

S I M M S B U I L D I N G 

P. O . B O X 4 6 6 

AT.BUQTJEHQTJE, N E W M E X I C O 87io3 

A R E A C O D E 5 0 5 

T E L E P H O N E 2 - 4 3 - - 4 5 I I 

A p r i l 29, 1965 

} H * J r. S I M M S ( l 8 8 5 - i 9 5 4 ^ 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, Nev; Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

On behalf of Socony Mobil O i l Company, In c . , a p p l i c a t i o n i s hereby 
made f o r approval a f t e r hearing of Unit Agreement providing f o r 
the establishment of the E-K Queen Unit i n Lea County, New Mexico. 
The Agreement contemplates the i n s t i t u t i o n c f a waterflood p r o j e c t 
w i t h i n a u n i t area described as fo l l o w s : 

Township 18 South, Range 3 3 East, NMPM 
Section 13: A l l 
Section 1"+: A l l 
Section 23: NE/4, NW/4, N/2 SE/4 
Section 24: NE/4, NW/4, SE/4- N/2 SW/4, SE/4 SW/4 

Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM 
Section 18: 
Section 19: 

NW/4 NW/4, S/2 NW/4, SW/4, W/2 SE/4 
NW/4, N/2 SW/4, SW/4 SW/4 

containing 2 895.36 acres, more or less. 

The ownership of the lands w i t h i n the u n i t area i s f e d e r a l and 
s t a t e , subject t o o i l and gas leases held by various lessees. A 
copy of the Unit Agreement w i l l be furnished, t o the Commission 
at the time of the hearing, and testimony concerning the status 
of the execution of the Agreement and approval by the r e q u i s i t e 
agencies w i l l be presented. 

On A p r i l 28 , 1965 , we f i l e d w i t h your o f f i c e a p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
a u t h o r i t y t o i n s i t u t e a waterflood p r o j e c t w i t h i n the u n i t area. 
I t i s requested t h a t the hearing on the Unit Agreement and on the 
waterflood p r o j e c t be set before an Examiner on May 26, 1965. 

^ery t r u l y your^y 

JES/sd 
Encls. 
cc : Mr . Glen V/. Barb 

Jkmes E . Sper l in j ; 

DOCKET 



L . A W O F F I C E S O F 

J . R M C O R A . _ 

A u G ^ b T j S T. S E v M C j R 

J A M E S E . S P E R L I N 3 

J O S E P - E. R O E H L 

G E C P G E T. H A R R . S , J R . 

D A N ' E^_ A . S l S K 

J Z - A U D S . S E D B E R R Y , J R . 

A L . - E N J . C E V . ' E Y , J R 

F R A N ' . - . A L J Z N , . R . 

J A M E S 3 . S A U N D E R S , j R , 

^ A M E S A . P A R K E R 

H £ N R v 3 . C C O R S 

M O D K A L L , S E Y M O U R , S P E R L I N G , R O E H L & H A R R I S 

S I M M S B U I L D I N G 

P. O. B O X 4 6 6 

A J L B U Q U E B Q U E , NEW MEXICO 87103 

A R E A C O D E 5 0 5 

T E L E P H O N E 2 - 4 3 - 4 5 1 1 

A p r i l 29 , 1965 

J O H N F. S I M M S ( . 1 5 8 5 - 1 9 5 4 ) 

Office of the State Engineer 
Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr, Frank Irby 

Gentlemen: 

Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc. hae filed i t s application 
before the Oil Conservation Commission seekinr authority 
for the institution of a waterflood project in Lea County, 
New Mexico, to be designated as the E-K Queen Unit. En­
closed herewith i s a copy of the application and a l l 
exhibits thereto as filed with the Oil Conservation Com­
mission on April 28, 1965. I t is my understanding that 
this matter i s to be set for hearing before an Examiner 
on May 26, 1965. 

Very truly yours, 

James E, Sperling 

JES/sd 

Encls. 

cc: Oil Conservation Commission--


